Form 2.19

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of Discharge of
Administration Order
Pursuant to Section 18(4) of the [ |

Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies For official use

Company Number
- 168882 |
L i

Name of Company

Insert full name of | I.W. Roberts
company

Limited

I James John Gleave
of  Kroll Limited, The Observatory, Chapel Walks, Manchester M2 THL

administrator(s) of the company hereby give notice that on
tDecember 2006

Insert date

the administraticn order was discharged. An office copy of the said order of discharge is attached.

Signed Dated__ 1 2006
Presenter's name,
addres_s and  James John Gleave For Official Use
reference (if any} Kroll Limited It T T T s T T
The Observatory
Chapel Walks \p2 * GE [PKZS% 128
Manchester M2 1HL COMPANIES HOUSE 01/12/2006

2.19 Notice of Discharge of Administration Order 09/2003 © Crown copyright. Produced by infolaw.




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No 5798 (and others) of 2001
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

IN THE MATTER OF T&N LIMITED AND OTHERS
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Pk s
MR JUSTICE DAVID RICHARDS & e%;r% D
FRIDAY THE 17" DAY OF NOVEMBER 2006 ‘ N

N Cn s
ORDER ‘Q{@Mg‘f&‘f v

UPON THE ORDINARY APPLICATION of the Administrators ("the
Administrators") of the companies ("the Companies") listed in Schedules 1 and 2
to this order

AND UPON HEARING Leading Counsel for the Administrators and Leading Counsel
for Federal-Mogul Corporation ("FMC") and the Companies

AND UPON FMC undertaking by its Counsel in the following terms:
(1) In the case of Federal-Mogul Camshaft Castings Limited ("FMCC™) that within

3 months of the date of the discharge of the administration order made in
respect of FMCC, it shall take such steps as are necessary to restore, or to
procure that any of the other companies within the Federal-Mogul group
which are presently the subject of proceedings under Chapter 11 of the US
Bankruptcy Code ("the Debtors") restore, FMCC to solvency (taking into
account, in determining FMCC'’s solvency, only its assets and liabilities as are
set out in the Administrators' Statement of Affairs and Liquidation Statement
exhibited at Tab 6 page 5 of the exhibit to James John Gleave’s 25" witness
statement dated 13 November 2006 marked "JJG 25" and the steps that have
been taken in this regard) and that FMC, within one month of such action

being taken, shall lodge with the Court a statement made by its General

[ei N

(\; J‘).!,} = )_\.\

(27 NOV 06 )3




Counsel or one of its other officers giving details of the steps that have been

taken in this regard.

(2) In the case of Federal-Mogul Camshafts Limited ("FMCL") that as soon as
practicable after the date of the discharge of the administration order made in
respect of FMCL, it shall, and shall procure that any other Debtor shall, take
such steps as are necessary to obtain appropriate approvals in its Chapter 11
proceedings to permit FMC to issue to the High Court of Justice in England
an undertaking in the terms set out below, and within one month of such
approvals having been given shall lodge with the Court a statement made by
its General Counsel or one of its other officers confirming that the undertaking

has taken effect.

"That within 3 months of the date of the discharge of the administration
order made in respect of Federal-Mogul Camshafts Limited ("FMCL"),
or, if later, within one month of such approvals having been given, it
shall take such steps as are necessary to restore, or to procure that
any other Debtor restore, FMCL 1o solvency (taking into account, in
determining FMCL'’s solvency, only its assets and liabilities as are set
out in the Administrators’ Statement of Affairs and Liquidation
Statement at Tab 6, page 6 of JJG 25 and the steps that have been
taken in this regard) and that FMC, within one month of taking such
action, shall lodge with the Court a statement made by its General
Counsel or one of its other officers giving details of the steps that have

been taken in this regard.”

(3) In the cases of AE Group Machines Limited, Federal-Mogul Eurofriction
Limited, Federal-Mogul Ignition (UK) Limited, Federal-Mogul Sealing Systems
(Rochdale} Limited, Federal-Mogul Systems Protection Group Limited,
Federal-Mogul Technology Limited, Ferodo Limited, G.B. Tools &
Components Exports Limited, J.W. Roberts Limited, Lanoth Limited, and TAF
International Limited, that before any such Company commences, or
recommences any trading activities, including in particular incurring any
liabilities to any third party in connection with such trading, that FMC shall

take such steps as are necessary to restore, or to procure that any other




Debtor restore, such Company to solvency (taking into account, in
determining such Company's solvency, only its assets and liabilities as are
set out in that Company's Solvency Statement and the steps that have been
taken in this regard) and that FMC, within one month of taking such action,
shall lodge with the Court a statement made by its General Counsel or one of
its other officers giving details of the steps that have been taken in this
regard. For these purposes, the Companies' Solvency Statements are the
statements set out in JJG 25 or the exhibit to the witness statement of David
Anthony Bozynski dated 13 November 2006 marked "DAB1", as follows: (a)
for AE Group Machines Limited, at page 35 of DAB1; (b) for Federal-Mogul
Eurofriction Limited, at Tab 6, page 8, of JJG 25; (c) for Federal-Mogul
Ignition (UK) Limited, at Tab 6, page 10, of JJG 25; (d) for Federal-Mogul
Sealing Systems (Rochdale) Limited, at Tab 6, page 13, of JUG 25; (e) for
Federal-Mogul Systems Protection Group Limited, at Tab 6, page 18, of JUG
- 25; (f) for Federal-Mogul Technology Limited, at Tab 6, page 19, of JJG 25;
(g) for Ferodo Limited, at page 15 of DAB1; (h) for G.B. Tools & Components
Exports Limited, at page 41 of DAB1; (i) for J.W. Roberts Limited, at page 19
of DAB1; (j} for Lanoth Limited, at page 20 of DAB1; and (k) for TAF

International Limited, at page 26 of DAB1.

(& M\&_{\' WA Ml vfad
(g AND UPON READING the evidence[igggpdgd.gn the-courfile-as-havi
= ‘ ving-heen-Foad
IT IS ORDERED that:

1 Pursuant to section 18(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and subject to paragraph
3 below, the administration order applicable to each of the Companies listed in
Schedule 1 to this order be discharged with effect from 1 December 2006.

2 The application for the discharge of the administration order applicable to
each of the Companies listed in Schedule 2 to this order be adjourned
generally with permission to restore.

3 Pursuant to section 18(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators shall
retain in relation to each of the Companies listed in Schedule 1 all necessary
powers under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 so as
to enable them to have their remuneration fixed by the relevant creditors




committee, by a meeting of creditors, and/or by the court pursuant to
insolvency Rules 2.47, 2.48, and 2.49 notwithstanding the discharge of the
administration orders.

4 Pursuant to section 20(1)(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators
shall have their release in respect of each Company listed in Schedule 1 14
days after complying with their obligations under Insolvency Rule 2.52 in
respect of the refevant Company.

5 There be permission fo apply on or before 30 November 2008. !




Schedule 1

Companies to be discharged on 1 December 2006

No. | Company name Court action number
1 AE Dayton Services Limited 5799 of 2001
2 | AE Group Machines Limited 5800 of 2001
3 | AE Holdings Limited 5801 of 2001
4 AE International Limited 5802 of 2001
5 | AE Limited 5803 of 2001
6 | Aeroplane & Motor Aluminium Castings Limited 5806 of 2001
7 Ashburton Road Services Limited 5808 of 2001
"8 | Brake Linings Limited 5812 of 2001
9 Contact 100 Limited 5814 of 2001
| 10 | Cranhold Limited 5816 of 2001
11 | Duron Limited 5819 of 2001
12 | Edmunds Walker & Co. Limited 5822 of 2001
13 | Engineering Components Limited 5823 of 2001
14 | Federal-Mogul Aftermarket UK Limited 5825 of 2001
15 | Federal-Mogul Bradford Limited 5826 of 2001
16 | Federal-Mogul Bridgwater Limited 5828 of 2001
17 | Federal-Mogul Camshaft Castings Limited 15829 of 2001
18 | Federal-Mogul Camshafts Limited 5830 of 2001
19 | Federal-Mogul Engineering Limited 5831 of 2001
20 | Federal-Mogul Eurofriction Limited 5832 of 2001
21 | Federai-Mogul Export Services Limited 5833 of 2001
22 | Federal-Mogul Friction Products Limited 5834 of 2001
23 | Federai-Mogul Global Growth Limited 5835 of 2001
24 | Federal-Mogul Ignition (UK) Limited 5836 of 2001
25 | Federal-Mogul Powertrain Systems International 5837 of 2001
Limited
26 | Federal-Mogul Sealing Systems (Rochdale) Limited | 5841 of 2001
27 | Federal-Mogul Sealing Systems (Slough) Limited 5842 of 2001
28 | Federal-Mogul Sealing Systems Limited 5843 of 2001
29 | Federal-Mogul Shoreham Limited 5839 of 2001
30 | Federal-Mogul Sintered Products Limited 5844 of 2001
31 | Federal-Mogul Systems Protection Group Limited 5845 of 2001
32 | Federal-Mogul Technology Limited 5846 of 2001
33 | Ferodo Caernarfon Limited 5848 of 2001
34 | Ferodo Limited 5849 of 2001
35 | Fleetside Investments Limited 5857 of 2001
36 | F-M UK Holding Limited 5853 of 2001
37 | Friction Materials Limited 5858 of 2001
38 | G.B. Tools & Components Exports Limited 5859 of 2001
39 | Halls Gaskets Limited 5862 of 2001
40 | J.W. Roberts Limited 5867 of 2001
41 | Lancth Limited 5870 of 2001
42 | Leeds Piston Ring & Engineering Co. Limited 5872 of 2001
43 | Newalls Insulation Company Limited 5877 of 2001




44 | Sintration Limited 5882 of 2001
45 | T&N Holdings Limited 5888 of 2001
46 | T&N International Limited 5889 of 2001
47 | T&N Limited 5798 of 2001
48 | T&N Materials Research Limited H890 of 2001
49 | T&N Shelf Fifteen Limited 5897 of 2001
50 | T&N Shelf One Limited 5903 of 2001
51 | T&N Shelf Seven Limited 5904 of 2001
52 | T&N Shelf Twenty Limited 5913 of 2001
53 | T&N Shelf Twenty-One Limited 5918 of 2001
54 | T&N Shelf Twenty-Six Limited 5919 of 2001
6565 | T&N Trade Marks Limited 5922 of 2001
'—56 TAF International Limited 5886 of 2001
57 | TBA Belting Limited 5924 of 2001
58 | TBA Industrial Products Limited 5926 of 2001
59 | Telford Technology Supplies Limited 5928 of 2001
60 | The Washington Chemical Company 5930 of 2001
61 | Turner & Newall Limited 5934 of 2001
62 | Turner Brothers Asbestos Company Limited 5935 of 2001
63 | Wellworthy Limited 5938 of 2001

L s
EH R

)
L.

®

A




Schedule 2
Companies for which discharge application adjourned generally

No. | Company name Court action number
64 | AE Piston Products Limited 5804 of 2001
65 | AE Sales (Africa) Limited 5805 of 2001
66 | Amber Supervision Limited 5807 of 2001
67 | Associated Engineering Group Limited 5809 of 2001
68 | Awncast Limited 5810 of 2001
69 | Bearings (North-Western) Limited 5811 of 2001
70 | Colvan Rubber Co. Limited 5813 of 2001
71 | Cosmid Limited 5815 of 2001
72 | Dealings Limited 5817 of 2001
73 | Dumplington Services Limited 5818 of 2001
74 | E W Engineering Limited 5821 of 2001
75 | Federal-Mogul Acquisition Company Limited 5824 of 2001
76 | Federal-Mogul Brake Systems Limited 5827 of 2001
77 | Federal-Mogul Sealing Systems (Cardiff) Limited 5840 of 2001
78 | Federal-Mogul UK Limited 5847 of 2001
79 | FHE Technology Limited 5852 of 2001
80 | FP Diesel Limited 5854 of 2001
81 ! Genthope Limited 5860 of 2001
82 | Greet Limited 5861 of 2001
83 | Hepworth & Grandage Limited 5863 of 2001
84 | High Precision Equipment Limited 5864 of 2001
85 | Inblot Limited 5865 of 2001
86 | Instantwonder Limited 5866 of 2001
87 | Kings Park Housing Limited 5868 of 2001
88 | Lalton Limited 1 5869 of 2001
89 | Lanoth Precision Equipment Limited 5871 of 2001
90 | M.T.A. (Kettering) Limited 5873 of 2001
91 | Mantro Engineering Co. Limited 5874 of 2001
92 | Mobile Distributing (Spares) Limited 5875 of 2001
93 | Moores Plastic Units Limited 5876 of 2001
94 | Ontall Limited 5878 of 2001
95 | Payen (Europe) Limited 5879 of 2001
96 | Pecal Limited 5880 of 2001
97 | Presswork-Components Limited 5881 of 2001
98 | Shelf Nine Limited 59806 of 2001
99 | Sourcelook Limited 5883 of 2001
100 | Specialloid, Limited 5884 of 2001
101 | STS (1996) Limited 5885 of 2001
102 | T&N Piston Products Group Limited 5891 of 2001
103 | T&N Properties Limited 5894 of 2001
104 | T&N Shelf Eight Limited 5895 of 2001
105 | T&N Shelf Eighteen Limited 5896 of 2001
106 | T&N Shelf Five Limited 5898 of 2001




107 | T&N Shelf Four Limited 5899 of 2001
108 | T&N Shelf Fourteen Limited 5900 of 2001
109 | T&N Shelf Nineteen Limited 5902 of 2001
110 | T&N Shelf Six Limited 5905 of 2001
1141 | T&N Shelf Sixteen Limited 5906 of 2001
’_171 2 | T&N Shelf Ten Limited 5907 of 2001
113 | T&N Shelf Thirteen Limited 5908 of 2001
114 | T&N Shelf Thirty Limited 5909 of 2001
115 | T&N Shelf Thirty~-One Limited 5910 of 2001
116 | T&N Shelf Thirty-Three Limited 5911 of 2001
117 | T&N Shelf Three Limited 5912 of 2001
118 | T&N Shelf Twenty-Eight Limited 5914 of 2001
119 | T&N Shelf Twenty-Five Limited 5915 of 2001
120 | T&N Shelf Twenty-Four Limited 5916 of 2001
121 | T&N Sheif Twenty-Nine Limited 5917 of 2001
122 | T&N Shelf Twenty-Two Limited 5920 of 2001
123 | T&N Shelf Two Limited 5921 of 2001
124 | T&N Welfare Trust Limited 5923 of 2001
125 | TBA Belting (Residual) Limited 5925 of 2001
126 | Teiford Rubber Processors Limited 5926 of 2001
127 | The British Piston Ring Company Limited 5929 of 2001
128 | Tinblo Limited 5932 of 2001
129 | Touchdown Adhesive Products Limited 5933 of 2001
130 | Tynoda Limited 5336 of 2001
131 | Vanwall Cars Limited 5937 of 2001
132 | Wellworthy Property Developments Limited 5839 of 2001
133 | William C. Jones (Polymers) Limited 5940 of 2001




- No 5798 (and others) of 2001

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

IN THE MATTER OF T&N LIMITED (AND
OTHERS)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY
ACT 1986

MR JUSTICE DAVID RICHARDS
FRIDAY THE 17" DAY OF NOVEMBER 2006

ORDER

G&mmm A e (o —

Solicitors for the Administrators

Denton Wilde Sapte
1 Fleet Place
London
EC4M 7WS
Tel: 020 7242 1212

ERTRLIr A

REF: MJL/MBA/53028.00051/7626080.04

N&D%(S\‘_%\&x orsGess Wne: SISYIRY. SN

-9-



